GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1214
ANSWERED ON 30/07/2024

FUNDS FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES IN TAMIL NADU

1214 Dr. M K Vishnu Prasad:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTDbe pleased to state:

(a) whether the funds allotted to the State of Tamil Nadu under various schemes of theMinistry of Rural Development during the period of 2021-2024 is higher than as compared torecent past; and

(b) if so, the details of allotment of funds thereof annually from 2021-2024, district-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)

(a) Yes.

(b) Ministry of Rural Development is implementing a number of schemes for Rural Development in the rural areas of the country including the state of Tamil Nadu viz., Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS), Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana — Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), DeendayalAntyodayaYojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), DeenDayalUpadhayay - GraminKaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY), Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs), National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) and Watershed Development Component (WDC) of the Pradhan MantriKrishiSinchayeeYojana (WDC-PMKSY).

Funds under these schemes are allocated by the Ministry to the States/UTs which in turn release to the concerned districts. Hence, this Ministry does not allocate/release funds to the districts. The total allocation of funds under the above mentioned schemes to Tamil Nadu from 2021-22 to 2023-24 are as under:

(Rs.in crore)
State 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Tamil Nadu 12241.21 13343.61 14131.78

*kkkk*

